RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

DOCKET: U 0111 F03C U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark attached original documents or copy thereof:	ks: Please record the	
Name of conveying party(ies): Eugene ZEHLER Christopher COSTELLO	Name and address of receiving party (ies): Name: <u>Cognis Corporation</u> Internal Address: <u>Law Department</u>	
Additional names(s) or con- veying party(ies)_attached?[_]Yes_[X]No		
Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security [] Change of Name Agreement	Street Address: 300 Brookside Avenue City: Ambler State: PA Zip 19002	
[] Other Execution Date: (1) August 18, 2004; (2) August 18, 2004	Additional name(s) & addresses attached ? [] Yes [X] No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent application No. (s) 10/901,578	B. Patent No (s).	
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No		
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	parame m	
Name: Cognis Corporation Internal Address: Law Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u> [] Enclosed	
Attention: <u>Daniel S. Ortiz</u> Street Address: <u>300 Brookside Avenue</u>	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City <u>Ambler</u> State <u>PA</u> ZIP 19002	Deposit account number: <u>50-1177 (Order No. 04-0517)</u> (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 11, 2004		
Daniel S. Ortiz, Reg. No. 25,123 Name of Person Signing Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3]		

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks P.O. Box 1450 Arlington, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

700130441 **REEL: 015371 FRAME: 0158**

Serial Number: 10/901,578

Case U 0111 F03C

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Eugene Zehler and Christopher Costello, residing at 7449 Cinnamon Woods Drive, West Chester, OH 45069, USA; and 151 W. 7th Street, Unit 508, Cincinnati, OH 45202, USA, respectively, have made an invention in:

COMPLEX POLYOL ESTERS WITH IMPROVED PERFORMANCE, and am/are about to make application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed by us on the 18th day of August, 2004;

AND, WHEREAS, Cognis Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and a place of business at Ambler, Pennsylvania, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Cognis Corp., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which may issue thereon, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said COGNIS CORPORATION as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under, this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

Serial Number: 10/901,578

IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, <u>we</u> have h	ereunto signed <u>our</u> names and affixed
our seal at <u>Cin cinna hì</u>	Ohis	, United States of America, this
18th day of Avgist	_, <u>2004</u> .	Eugene Zehler Christopher Costello

STATE OF

; SS

RECORDED: 11/11/2004

COUNTY OF

Notary Public

RAUL ROSADO, JR., Attornay at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03

Page 2 of 2